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welcoming    •    sophisticated    •    inspiring

Serial Number Purchase Date

Questions, problems, missing parts? Before returning to your retailer, call our customer service 
department at 1-866-439-9800, 8 a.m. - 8 p.m., EST, Monday - Friday.

ATTACH YOUR RECEIPT HERE

ITEM # 3856777

MODEL  # SP4984
MEDICINE CABINET WITH GFCI ELECTRICAL OUTLET 

allen + roth® is a registered trademark of LF, LLC. All Rights Reserved.
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PACKAGE CONTENTS

PART DESCRIPTION QUANTITY
A Hinge (preassembled to Cabinet (C)) 2
B Side Mirror 2
C Cabinet 1
D Door (preassembled to Cabinet (C)) 1
E Shelf Glass 1
F Bottom Bracket 1
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  G      GFCI Electrical Outlet 1

A

B

C

D E

F

G
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HARDWARE CONTENTS

K

Short Screw 

Qty. 4+2

Shelf Clip 1

Qty. 4

Shelf Hole 
Plug

Qty. 28+8 

Snap Cap

Qty. 4+2

Washer

Qty. 4+2

Long Screw

Qty. 4+2 
Side Mirror Bracket 

Qty. 4 

Wall Anchor

Qty. 4+2 

Top Clip

Qty. 2 

AA BB1 CC DD

EE GG HH II JJ
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Shelf Clip 2

Qty. 4

BB2
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PREPARATION

SAFETY INFORMATION

WARNING

CAUTION

Please read and understand this entire manual before attempting to assemble or install the 
product.
Keep the electrical outlet (GFCI) away from water.

Before beginning assembly of product, make sure all parts are present. Compare parts with 
package  contents list and hardware contents list. If any part is missing or damaged, do not 
attempt to assemble the product.
Estimated Assembly Time: 30 minutes (with recommended two-person installation).
Tools Required for Assembly (not included): Measuring tape, Level, Phillips screwdriver, Stud 
finder, Reciprocating saw and Wood shims.

This product can be installed in one of two mounting options: SURFACE MOUNT (continue to 
page 5) or RECESS MOUNT (skip to page 7).

· Safety discard all packing material.
· Keep plastic bags and small parts away from children.
· Safety glasses should be worn at all times.
· Do not load this cabinet with more than 50 lbs.
· Do not load each shelf with more than 25 lbs.

· The included plastic wall anchors are intended for use with solid wall applications
only (tile or concrete).
· For recess mount, do not install side mirrors and brackets.

MOUNTING OPTIONS

STUD WALL: Secure bottom bracket (F) and top clip (II) to wall using 
long screws (GG) and a washer (not included) at marked stud locations.

DRYWALL: Drill holes at marked locations and secure the bottom 
bracket (F) and top clip (II) to wall using long screws (GG) with toggle 
bolts or drywall anchors (not included).

CONCRETE WALL: Drill 5/16-inch holes at marked locations, then 
insert wall anchors (HH) into holes. Secure the bottom bracket (F) and 
top clip (II) to wall using long screws (GG).

Lowes.com/allenandroth
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SURFACE-MOUNT INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS

Hardware Used

1. Using bottom bracket (F) as a guide, mark screw
locations with a pencil (not included) a minimum of 3 
inches above your existing faucet/vanity. Use long screws 
(GG) and hardware best suited for wall type to secure 
the bottom bracket (F) to the wall. Refer to MOUNTING 
OPTIONS on page 4. 

2. Carefully position the cabinet (C) onto the bottom
bracket (F) and hold in place.

1

2

Long Screw x 2GG

F

GG

GG

F

CF

C

Side View

GG

Hardware Used

3. With the assistance of another person, install the
top clips (II) by inserting the rounded ends into the 
rear top slot of cabinet (C). Slide one top clip (II) to the 
left and one to the right, then use long screws (GG) 
and hardware best suited for wall type to secure the 
top clips (II). Refer to MOUNTING OPTIONS on page 
4.

3

Top Clip

Long Screw

x 2

x 2

II

GG

II

C
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SURFACE-MOUNT INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS

5. Remove the paper from the preassembled adhesive
tape on each side mirror bracket (JJ), then carefully 
attach side mirrors (B) to each side of cabinet (C).

Proceed to ASSEMBLY INSTRUCTIONS on page 8 to 
complete assembly.

5
BC JJ

Hardware Used

4. Attach side mirror brackets (JJ) to cabinet (C)
where shown (on both sides) with short screws (AA) 
and washers (EE), then snap caps (DD) to cover the 
screw heads.

4

Short Screw

Snap Cap

Washer

Side Mirror Bracket 

x 4

x 4

x 4

x 4

AA

DD

EE

JJ
JJ

EE
AA

DD

C
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RECESS-MOUNT INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS
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Proceed to ASSEMBLY INSTRUCTIONS on page 8 to 
complete assembly.

DD
GGEE

Hardware Used

1. Determine desired location for cabinet (C), making
sure to place it where the door can swing freely without 
obstruction and where no electrical or plumbing 
obstacles would be behind the wall. Note: The height 
of the cabinet (C) should be a minimum of 3 in. above 
the faucet/vanity. 
Using a reciprocating saw (not included), cut away a 
rough opening of 19-1/2 in. x 30-1/2 in. x 3-7/8 in. into 
the drywall. 

2. Mark the opening size of the framing. Once the
drywall is cut, remove any framing in the rough 
opening for the item, then frame the cutout opening as 
illustrated.

3. Insert cabinet (C) into rough opening and make
sure it is level and plumb; use wood shims (not 
included) as required. Then, secure both sides of 
cabinet (C) to the studs from the inside using long 
screws (GG) and washers (EE). Cover screw heads 
with snap caps (DD).

1

2

3

Long Screw x 4GG

Snap Cap

Washer

x 4

x 4

DD

EE

19-1/2 in.

30-1/2 in.

CAUTION: This installation type is NOT applicable for solid-wall applications.
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ASSEMBLY INSTRUCTIONS

Hardware Used

Hardware Used

1. Install the glass shelves (E) to the desired positions
with shelf clips (BB), making sure they are level.

2.  Use the shelf hole plugs (CC) to seal the empty
holes.

Shelf Clip 1

Shelf Hole Plug

x 4

x 20

BB1

Shelf Clip 2 x 4BB2

CC

Note: These steps are applicable to both surface-mount installations and recess-mount installations.

Lowes.com/allenandroth
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Printed in Cambodia

allen + roth ® is a registered trademark 
of LF, LLC. All Rights Reserved.

CARE AND MAINTENANCE

WARRANTY

This item is warranted to be free of defects in material and workmanship for one year from date 
of installation. This warranty is offered only to the original consumer purchaser and may not be 
transferred.  This warranty gives you specific legal rights, and you may also have other rights that 
vary from state to state. This warranty does not cover defects or damage caused by normal wear 
and tear, alterations, environmental conditions, humidity absorption, or mold. This warranty is 
considered void if the product fails from accident, misuse, or modified, improper installation or 
by affixing accessories not produced by the manufacturer. Some states do not allow the exclusion 
or limitation of incidental or consequential damages, so the above limitation or exclusion may 
not apply to you. If you would like to make a warranty claim, please contact customer service. All 
warranty claims must include the model number of the product, copy of the original receipt and 
the nature of the problem. THE MANUFACTURER DISCLAIMS ANY IMPLIED WARRANTY INCLUDING, 
WITHOUT LIMITATION, ANY IMPLIED WARRANTY OF MERCHANTABILITY, AND THERE ARE NO 
WARRANTIES THAT EXTEND BEYOND THE DESCRIPTIONS ON THE FACE HEREOF. TO THE EXTENT 
THAT SUCH DISCLAIMER IS NOT VALID UNDER APPLICABLE LAW, ANY IMPLIED WARRANTY SHALL 
BE COEXTENSIVE IN DURATION WITH THIS WARRANTY.

TROUBLESHOOTING

PROBLEM POSSIBLE CAUSE CORRECTIVE ACTION

The doors are not 
aligned.

 The hinges are 
misaligned.

 To adjust the doors right or left, loosen/tighten the 
screw as in (a). To adjust the doors in or out, loosen/
tighten the screw as in (b). To adjust the doors up or 
down, loosen/tighten the screws as in (c).

c

b

a
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Use of a residential glass cleaner such as Windex, Zep Streak-Free Cleaner or Spray Way or other spray 
on glass cleaner. Follow the directions on your selected cleaning product, with a liberal application of the 
cleaning solution. Using a lint free or microfiber cloth and remove the cleaning solution in a gentle circular 
motion. If the mirror feels “tacky” while cleaning, simply apply more cleaner.
• Never clean the mirror with a lint free cloth WITHOUT cleaning solution.
• Do not use cleaners which include fragrances, oils, acids, alcohols, bleach, or abrasive particles.
• Do not clean with a scouring pad, rough cloth, abrasive paper towel or window scraper.
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welcoming    •    sophisticated    •    inspiring

Serial Number Purchase Date

Questions, problems, missing parts? Before returning to your retailer, call our customer service 
department at 1-866-439-9800, 8 a.m. - 8 p.m., EST, Monday - Friday.

ATTACH YOUR RECEIPT HERE

ARTÍCULO # 3856777

MODELO  # SP4984
MEDICINE CABINET WITH GFCI ELECTRICAL OUTLET 

allen + roth  es una marca registrada de LF, 
LLC. Todos los derechos reservados.

®   

Lowes.com/allenandroth
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CONTENIDOS DEL PAQUETE
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A

B

C

D E

F

G

PARTE DESCRIPCIÓN CANTIDAD
A Bisagra (premontada en el gabinete (C)) 2
B Espejo lateral 2
C Gabinete 1
D Puerta (premontada en el gabinete (C)) 1
E Estante de vidrio 1
F Soporte inferior 1
G Toma de corriente GFCI 1
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CONTENIDOS DEL EQUIPO

K

Tornillo corto

Cant. 4+2

Clip del estante 1

Cant. 4

Tapón del 
   estante

Cant. 28+8 

Tapón a presión

Cant. 4+2

Arandela

Cant. 4+2

Tornillo largo

Cant. 4+2 
Soporte de espejo lateral

Cant. 4 

Anclaje de pared

Cant. 4+2 

Clip superior

Cant. 2 

AA BB1 CC DD

EE GG HH II JJ

Clip del estante 2

Cant. 4

BB2
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PREPARACIÓN 

INFORMACIÓN DE SEGURIDAD

ADVERTENCIA

PRECAUCIÓN

Antes de intentar montar o instalar el producto, lea atentamente este manual.
Mantenga la toma de corriente (GFCI) alejada del agua.

Antes de armar el producto, asegúrese de que todas las piezas están presentes. Compare las 
piezas con la lista de contenidos del paquete y la lista de contenidos del equipo. Si falta alguna 
pieza o está dañada, no intente montar el producto.
Tiempo estimado de montaje: 30 minutos (con instalación recomendada para dos personas). 
Herramientas necesarias para el montaje (no incluidas): Cinta métrica, Nivel, Destornillador 
Phillips, Localizador de espárragos, Sierra de sable y Calzos de madera.

 

El montaje de este producto puede realizarse en dos maneras diferentes:MONTAJE EN SUPERFICIE
 (continúe en la página 5) o MONTAJE EN PROFUNDIDAD (pase a la página 7).

· Descarte todo el material de embalaje de manera segura.
· Mantener las bolsas de plástico y las piezas pequeñas fuera del alcance de los niños.
· Debe utilizar las gafas de seguridad en todo momento.
· El gabinete no soporta un peso de más de 50 libras.
· Cada estante no soporta un peso de más de 25 libras.

· Los anclajes de plástico para la pared que se incluyen están pensados para su uso en aplicaciones 
de paredes sólidas (baldosas u hormigón).

· Para el montaje interior, no instale los espejos laterales ni los soportes.

OPCIONES DE MONTAJE 

PARED CON MONTANTES: Fije el soporte inferior (F) y el clip superior 
(II) a la pared utilizando tornillos largos (GG) y una arandela (no incluida)
 en las ubicaciones de los montantes marcados.

t

PARED SECA: Perfore agujeros en los lugares marcados y fije el soporte
inferior (F) y el clip superior (II) a la pared utilizando tornillos largos 
(GG) con pernos de palanca o anclajes de pared seca (no incluidos).

PARED DE HORMIGÓN: Perfore agujeros de 5/16 pulgadas en los 
lugares marcados y luego inserte los anclajes de pared (HH) en los 
agujeros. Fije el soporte inferior (F) y el clip superior (II) a la pared 
con tornillos largos (GG).

Lowes.com/allenandroth
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INSTRUCCIONES DE MONTAJE EN SUPERFICIE 

Equipo utilizado

1.Utilizando el soporte inferior (F) como guía, marque 
las ubicaciones de los tornillos con un lápiz (no incluido) 
a un mínimo de 3 pulgadas por encima de su grifo/lavabo 
existente. Utilice tornillos largos (GG) y los herrajes más 
adecuados para el tipo de pared para fijar el soporte 
inferior (F) a la pared. Consulte las OPCIONES DE 
MONTAJE en la página 4.

2.Coloque con cuidado el gabinete (C) en el soporte 
inferior (F) y sujételo.

1

2

Tornillo largo x 2GG

F

GG

GG

F

CF

C

Vista 
lateral

GG

Equipo utilizado

3.Con la ayuda de alguien más, instale los clips 
superiores (II) insertando los extremos redondeados 
en la ranura superior trasera del gabinete (C). Deslice 
un clip superior (II) hacia la izquierda y otro hacia la 
derecha, luego utilice tornillos largos (GG) y los herrajes 
más adecuados para el tipo de pared para asegurar los 
clips superiores (II). Consulte las OPCIONES DE 
MONTAJE en la página 4.

3

Clip superior

Tornillo largo

x 2

x 2

II

GG

II

C
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INSTRUCCIONES DE MONTAJE EN SUPERFICIE

5.Retire el papel de la cinta adhesiva premontada en 
cada soporte del espejo lateral (JJ), luego fije 
cuidadosamente los espejos laterales (B) en 
cada uno de los armarios (C).

Proceda a las INSTRUCCIONES DE MONTAJE 
en la página 8 para completar el ensamblaje.

5
BC JJ

Equipo utilizado

4.Fije los soportes de los espejos laterales (JJ) al 
gabinete (C) donde se muestra (en ambos lados) con 
tornillos cortos (AA) y arandelas (EE), luego tapas a 
presión (DD) para cubrir las cabezas de los tornillos.

 
4

Tornillo corto

Tapa a presión

Arandela

Soporte del espejo lateral

x 4

x 4

x 4

x 4

AA

DD

EE

JJ
JJ

EE
AA

DD

C

Lowes.com/allenandroth



16

INSTRUCCIONES DE INSTALACIÓN PARA EMPOTRAR

Lowes.com/allenandroth

Proceda a las INSTRUCCIONES DE MONTAJE en 
la página 8 para completar el ensamblaje.

DD
GGEE

Equipo utilizado

1. Determine la ubicación deseada para el gabinete (C), 
asegurándose de colocarlo donde la puerta pueda girar 
libremente sin obstrucción y donde no haya obstáculos 
eléctricos o de plomería detrás de la pared. Nota: La 
altura del armario (C) debe ser de un mínimo de 3 
pulgadas por encima del grifo/lavabo.
Con una sierra de vaivén (no incluida), corte una abertura 
aproximada de 19-1/2 pulg. x 30-1/2 pulg. x 3-7/8 pulg. 
en la pared de yeso.

i

2. Marque el tamaño de la abertura del enmarcado. 
Una vez cortada la pared de yeso, retire cualquier 
marco en la abertura en bruto para el artículo, y luego 
enmarque la abertura recortada como se ilustra.

 3. Inserte el gabinete (C) en la abertura en bruto y 
asegúrese de que esté nivelado y a plomo; utilice cuñas 
de madera (no incluidas) según sea necesario. A 
continuación, fije ambos lados del armario (C) a los 
montantes desde el interior utilizando tornillos largos 
(GG) y arandelas (EE). Cubra las cabezas de los tornillos 
con tapas a presión (DD).

 

1

2

3

Tornillo largo x 4GG

Tapa a presión

Arandela

x 4

x 4

DD

EE

19-1/2 in.

30-1/2 in.

PRECAUCIÓN: Este tipo de instalación NO es aplicable para aplicaciones de paredes sólidas. 



17

INSTRUCCIONES DE MONTAJE

Equipo utilizado

Equipo utilizado

1.Instale los estantes de cristal (E) en las posiciones 
deseadas con los clips para estantes (BB), asegurándose 
de que estén nivelados.

l  e   )  t  o

2.Utilice los tapones para agujeros de estantería (CC) 
para sellar los agujeros vacíos.

 

Clip de estante 1

Tapón del agujero 
   del estante

x 4

x 20

BB1

CC

Clip de estante 2 x 4BB2

Nota: Estos pasos son aplicables tanto a las instalaciones de montaje en superficie como a las de 
montaje empotrado.

 

Lowes.com/allenandroth
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2
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Impreso en Camboya

allen + roth® es una marca registrada de 
LF, LLC. Todos los derechos reservados.

CUIDADO Y MANTENIMIENTO

GARANTÍA
Este artículo garantiza que está libre de defectos de material y mano de obra durante un año a partir 
de la fecha de instalación. Esta garantía se ofrece únicamente al comprador original y no puede ser 
transferida. Esta garantía le otorga derechos legales específicos, y también puede tener otros derechos 
que varían de un estado a otro. Esta garantía no cubre los defectos o daños causados por el desgaste 
normal, las alteraciones, las condiciones ambientales, la absorción de humedad o el moho. Se 
considera esta garantía nula si el producto falla por accidente, mal uso o modificación, instalación 
incorrecta o por la colocación de accesorios no producidos por el fabricante. Algunos estados no 
permiten la exclusión o limitación de los daños incidentales o consecuentes, por lo que la limitación 
o exclusión anterior puede no aplicarse en su caso. Si desea hacer una reclamación de garantía, 
contáctese con el servicio de atención al cliente. Todas las reclamaciones de garantía deben incluir 
el número de modelo del producto, una copia del recibo original y la naturaleza del problema. EL 
FABRICANTE RECHAZA CUALQUIER GARANTÍA IMPLÍCITA, INCLUYENDO, SIN LIMITACIÓN, 
CUALQUIER GARANTÍA IMPLÍCITA DE COMERCIABILIDAD, Y NO HAY GARANTÍAS QUE SE 
EXTIENDAN MÁS ALLÁ DE LAS DESCRIPCIONES EN EL ANVERSO. EN LA MEDIDA EN QUE 
DICHA EXENCIÓN DE RESPONSABILIDAD NO SEA VÁLIDA EN VIRTUD DE LA LEGISLACIÓN 
APLICABLE, CUALQUIER GARANTÍA IMPLÍCITA TENDRÁ LA MISMA DURACIÓN QUE ESTA 
GARANTÍA.

SOLUCIÓN DE PROBLEMAS

Puertas 
desalineadas

Bisagras están 
 desalineadas

Para ajustar las puertas a la derecha o a la izquierda, 
afloje/apriete el tornillo como se muestra en (a). Para 
ajustar las puertas hacia adentro o hacia afuera, 
afloje/apriete el tornillo como se muestra en (b). Para 
ajustar las puertas hacia arriba o hacia abajo, 
afloje/apriete los tornillos como se muestra en (c) .

c

b

a
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Utilice un limpiador para vidrios residencial como Windex, Zep Streak-Free Cleaner o Spray Way u otro 
limpiador en spray. Siga las instrucciones de su producto de limpieza seleccionado, con una aplicación 
abundante de la solución de limpieza. Utilice un paño sin pelusas o de microfibra y retire la solución de 
limpieza con un suave movimiento circular. Si el espejo se siente "pegajoso" mientras se limpia, 
simplemente aplique más limpiador.

 

• Nunca limpie el espejo con un paño libre de pelusas SIN solución limpiadora. 
• Los limpiadores no deben contener fragancias, aceites, ácidos, alcoholes, lejía o partículas 

abrasivas.
• No limpie con un estropajo, un paño áspero, una toalla de papel abrasiva o un rascador de 

ventanas. 


	4972FF user manual 20200703-01.pdf
	4972FF user manual 20200703-02.pdf
	4972FF user manual 20200703-03.pdf
	4972FF user manual 20200703-04.pdf
	4972FF user manual 20200703-05.pdf
	4972FF user manual 20200703-06.pdf
	4972FF user manual 20200703-07.pdf
	4972FF user manual 20200703-08.pdf
	4972FF user manual 20200703-09.pdf
	4972FF user manual 20200703-10.pdf
	4972FF user manual 20200703-11.pdf
	4972FF user manual 20200703-12.pdf
	4972FF user manual 20200703-13.pdf
	4972FF user manual 20200703-14.pdf
	4972FF user manual 20200703-15.pdf
	4972FF user manual 20200703-16.pdf
	4972FF user manual 20200703-17.pdf
	4972FF user manual 20200703-18.pdf
	4972FF user manual 20200703-19.pdf
	4972FF user manual 20200703-20.pdf
	4972FF user manual 20200703-21.pdf
	4972FF user manual 20200703-22.pdf
	4972FF user manual 20200703-23.pdf
	4972FF user manual 20200703-24.pdf
	4972FF user manual 20200703-25.pdf
	4972FF user manual 20200703-26.pdf
	4972FF user manual 20200703-27.pdf
	SP4984 IM_Sp_20220509.pdf
	4972FF user manual 20200703-01.pdf
	4972FF user manual 20200703-02.pdf
	4972FF user manual 20200703-03.pdf
	4972FF user manual 20200703-04.pdf
	4972FF user manual 20200703-05.pdf
	4972FF user manual 20200703-06.pdf
	4972FF user manual 20200703-07.pdf
	4972FF user manual 20200703-08.pdf
	4972FF user manual 20200703-09.pdf
	4972FF user manual 20200703-10.pdf
	4972FF user manual 20200703-11.pdf
	4972FF user manual 20200703-12.pdf
	4972FF user manual 20200703-13.pdf
	4972FF user manual 20200703-14.pdf
	4972FF user manual 20200703-15.pdf
	4972FF user manual 20200703-16.pdf
	4972FF user manual 20200703-17.pdf
	4972FF user manual 20200703-18.pdf
	4972FF user manual 20200703-19.pdf
	4972FF user manual 20200703-20.pdf
	4972FF user manual 20200703-21.pdf
	4972FF user manual 20200703-22.pdf
	4972FF user manual 20200703-23.pdf
	4972FF user manual 20200703-24.pdf
	4972FF user manual 20200703-25.pdf
	4972FF user manual 20200703-26.pdf
	4972FF user manual 20200703-27.pdf




